
CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   33 
HEARING DATE:   08/31/17 

 
 

- 1 - 

 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC12-00363 
CASE NAME: ARNOLD GO VS. GARY ZIMPEL 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR STATUTORY DEFENSE COSTS FILED BY COUNTY 
OF CONTRA COSTA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
              Defendants’ Motion for Statutory Defense Costs pursuant to CCP 1038 is denied. The 
relief requested can only be awarded upon a finding that the action was initiated or maintained 
without reasonable cause and without “the good faith belief that there was a justifiable controversy 
under the facts and law which warranted the filing of the complaint.” CCP 1038(a).  The standard to 
be applied to determine reasonable cause is “whether any reasonable attorney would have thought 

the claim tenable.”  Hall v. Regents of University of California, (1996) 43 Cal. App. 4th 1580, 
1586.  
              Here liability of the Defendants was admitted with respect to the underlying rear-ender 
that caused Plaintiff injury. It was also admitted that those injuries exacerbated the prior injuries 
involved in the Workers Compensation claim. Dr. Jacob’s report and opinions on the effect of 
the auto accident in contributing to Plaintiff’s injuries, while not ultimately sufficient to avoid 
summary judgment, provided a reasonable basis for pursuit of the Intervener’s claims. 
Moreover, even though Intervener was ultimately unable to establish that it paid any medical 
bills related to treatment arising from the auto accident due to the payments made by Plaintiff’s 
auto insurer State Farm, the interrelation between the bills paid by State Farm and Intervener 
was unusual and could justifiably have caused a reasonable attorney to conclude that recovery 
was possible.     
 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC12-00363 
CASE NAME: ARNOLD GO VS. GARY ZIMPEL 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR ADDITIONAL STATUTORY DEFENSE COSTS 
FILED BY COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Denied. See line 1.  

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC14-00163 
CASE NAME: MARK JORDAN VS. HOME DEPOT U.S 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY ADJ RE PUNITIVE DAMAGES FILED BY 
HOME DEPOT U S. A. INC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 

Home Depot’s Motion for Summary Adjudication regarding punitive damages is denied.  
Home Depot has failed to meet its initial burden of production to make a prima facie showing 
that plaintiff cannot establish an element of this claim.  (See CCP § 437c (o)(2); Aguilar v. 
Atlantic Richfield Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826, 850; Undisputed Material Fact (“UMF”) Nos 17-19.)   
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An employer is not be liable for punitive damages based upon acts of an employee, 

unless the employer (1) had advance knowledge of the unfitness of the employee and employed 
him or her with a conscious disregard of the rights or safety of others; or (2) authorized; or 
ratified the wrongful conduct for which the damages are awarded; or (3) was personally guilty of 
oppression, fraud, or malice. With respect to a corporate employer, the advance knowledge and 
conscious disregard, authorization, ratification or act of oppression, fraud, or malice must be on 
the part of an officer, director, or managing agent of the corporation.  (CC § 3294 (b).)   

 
Thus, on a motion like this, a corporate defendant has an initial burden to produce 

evidence to make a prima facie showing that it did not have advance knowledge of the unfitness 
of the employee, did not authorize or ratify his conduct, and was not personally guilty of 
oppression, fraud, or malice.   

 
Home Depot has failed to produce evidence on all of these points.  Its motion is based 

on plaintiff’s failure to identify anyone other than its Asset Protection Specialist Dana Veatch as 
a witness with knowledge of the facts that support plaintiff’s claim and Veatch’s self-description 
that his job was to catch shoplifters. 

 
Each of these points leaves a hole.  The first point is based on UMF 17.  UMF 17 states, 

“In response to special interrogatories seeking the identity of witnesses with knowledge 
supporting Plaintiff’s allegations, Dana Veatch was the only Home Depot associated witness 
identified by Plaintiff.”  However, the evidence does not support that asserted fact.  Home Depot 
did not serve a special interrogatory on Jordan requesting him to identify the witnesses with 
knowledge that Home Depot authorized or ratified Veatch’s conduct, or was guilty of oppression, 
fraud, or malice personally through the action of an officer, director, or managing agent.  The 
interrogatories just asked him about the facts, witnesses, and documents on which he based 
other elements of his claim.  (See, e.g., Def.’s Ex. K, special interrogatory nos. 1 (favorable 
termination); 6, 11 (innocence).) 

 
Even the two interrogatories which come closest to touching on the key issues do not 

directly address the elements of Civil Code section 3294.  (See Def.’s Ex. K, special 
interrogatory nos. 16 and 20 (whether Home Depot was actively involved in causing or 
continuing the prosecution).)  Further, Jordan’s responses to those interrogatories do not fail to 
identify any Home Depot-associated witnesses.  They just identify Home Depot, without 
identifying specific employees, managing agents, officers, or directors within Home Depot.  
Home Depot has not produced evidence that it pressed Jordan for a further response identifying 
specific individuals within Home Depot and that he was unable to do so. 

 
The second point, addressed by UMF 18 also leaves a hole.  UMF18 states, “Dana 

Veatch testified . . . he was an Asset Protection Specialist and this his job was to catch 
shoplifters.”  This is insufficient to meet Home Depot’s initial burden because even if UMF 18 
makes it obvious that Veatch was too low-level of an employee to qualify as a managing agent, 
it does not make a prima facie showing that no other, managing-agent level employee was 
involved in deciding to initiate or continue Jordan’s prosecution or ratified Veatch’s conduct.   

  
Home Depot also offers as an undisputed fact that Jordan’s letter detailing his innocence 
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was “undated and Plaintiff produced no evidence it was ever sent to, much less received by 
anyone associated with Home Depot.”  (UMF 19.)   However, Home Depot does not state which 
specific discovery request prompted production of this letter.  Therefore, the court cannot 
conclude that plaintiff was ever asked for but failed to produce evidence that the letter was sent 
to Home Depot.  As the moving party on this motion, Home Depot has the initial burden to 
produce evidence that it never received the letter or that Jordan concedes he never sent it.   

 
Further, even had it been supported by evidence, UMF19 would not have been enough 

because (1) Veatch knew from the outset that Jordan denied shoplifting anything but rather 
claimed to be returning some lights he had previously purchased (see Ex. D to Jordan Decl., 
Report of Veatch to Reed dated 12/15/10;); and (2) Home Depot has not produced any 
evidence that no managing agent of Home Depot ever knew this.  For all of these reasons, the 
court denies Home Depot’s motion.   

 
That it does so, however, does not mean that plaintiff will automatically be entitled to 

recover punitive damages if he proves the elements of his malicious prosecution claim.  To the 
contrary, at trial, plaintiff will have to prove the elements of Civil Code section 3294 (b), as 
opposed to the situation here, where defendant has the burden to produce evidence that plaintiff 
cannot prove any of those elements.   

 
Therefore, in addition to its order denying Home Depot’s motion, the court is also 

ordering that plaintiff is not permitted to refer to his request for punitive damages in opening 
statement or at any other point during the trial, or to produce evidence on that claim, absent 
further order of the court. 
  
 
 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-02198 
CASE NAME: KERRY STEWART VS. ANKA BEHAVIO 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL FILED BY ANKA 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH INC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appear. 
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 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00838 
CASE NAME: JULIAN VS. MARRIOTT 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR COMPEL RESPS TO REQ FOR 
STMNT,INTERR,REQ FOR PRDCT FILED BY MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appear in person. Counsel will be given a room to meet and confer regarding any unresolved 
issues prior to hearing. If the hearing goes forward, Defendant will be requested to produce a 
proof of service showing that the motion was served on Plaintiff after the hearing date was 
assigned. The POS in the file is for July 20, 2017. The hearing date was assigned at the time of 
filing, July 24, 2017.  
 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00838 
CASE NAME: JULIAN VS. MARRIOTT 
HEARING ON OSC RE: WHY THE COURT SHOULD NOT DISMISS CASE FOR 
FAILURE TO APPEAR AT CMC ON 8/18/17 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appear.  

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00838 
CASE NAME: JULIAN VS. MARRIOTT 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appear. 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00463 
CASE NAME: CARTER VS. WELLS FARGO 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT of CARTER FILED BY 
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a demurrer (the “Demurrer”) filed by Defendant Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. 
(successor by merger with Wells Fargo Bank Southwest, N.A., f/k/a Wachovia Mortgage, FSB, 
f/k/a World Savings Bank, FSB) (“Wells Fargo” or “Defendant”). The Demurrer relates to the 
First Amended Complaint (“FAC”) filed by Plaintiff Michael Carter II and Plaintiff Dana Carter 
(collectively, “Plaintiffs”). This is an unlawful foreclosure case. The Complaint pleads causes of 
action for (1) violation of California Business and Professions Code § 17200 and HBOR; (2) 
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violation of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing under oral agreement; (3) negligence; 
and (4) actual fraud (Cal. Civ. Code § 1572(3)(5)). 

As with the previous Complaint, Wells Fargo asserts that each of the four causes of action pled 
in the FAC is uncertain pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 430.10(f). Uncertainty is a 
disfavored ground for demurring to a complaint. See, e.g., Khoury v. Maly’s of California (1993) 
14 Cal.App.4th 612, 616; 1 Weil & Brown, Civil Procedure Before Trial (The Rutter Group 2011) 
§ 7:84, p. 7(l)-39. A demurrer for uncertainty generally will be sustained only when the complaint 
is such that the defendant cannot even determine what it must respond to. Williams v. Beechnut 
Nutrition Corp. (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 135, 139. Although the Court notes that Plaintiffs have 
not revised the argument and case law that appears to be cut and pasted from briefing in an 
unrelated matter, as well as references to parties and agreements that do not appear to be at 
issue here, it again declines to sustain the demurrer on the grounds of uncertainty. 

Wells Fargo also demurs pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 430.10(e). For the reasons 
described further, below, the Demurrer under this ground is sustained, without leave to amend. 

Request for Judicial Notice 

Defendant Requests Judicial Notice of several records and other documents. Plaintiffs do not 
object to this Request. The Request for Judicial Notice (“RJN”) is granted-in-part and denied-in-
part. Evid. Code §§ 452, 453. As it did with respect to the Defendant’s Demurrer to the original 
Complaint, the Court declines to take judicial notice of Exhibits A and D, an adjustable rate 
mortgage note and modification agreement, respectively.  

Analysis 

“The function of a demurrer is to test the sufficiency of the complaint as a matter of law.” Holiday 
Matinee, Inc. v. Rambus, Inc. (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1413, 1420. A complaint “is sufficient if it 
alleges ultimate rather than evidentiary facts” (Doe v. City of Los Angeles (2007) 42 Cal.4th 531, 
550 (“Doe”), but the plaintiff must set forth the essential facts of his or her case “with reasonable 
precision and with particularity sufficient to acquaint [the] defendant with the nature, source and 
extent” of the plaintiff’s claim. Doheny Park Terrace Homeowners Assn., Inc. v. Truck Ins. 
Exchange (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1076, 1099. Legal conclusions are insufficient. Id. at 1098–
1099; Doe at 551, fn. 5. The Court “assume[s] the truth of the allegations in the complaint, but 
do[es] not assume the truth of contentions, deductions, or conclusions of law.” California 
Logistics, Inc. v. State of California (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 242, 247. “The existence and scope 
of duty are legal questions for the court.” Merrill v. Navegar, Inc. (2001) 26 Cal.4th 465, 477. 

Violation of Cal. Bus. Prof. Code § 17200 and HBOR (First Cause of Action)  

California’s unfair competition law (UCL), Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq., prohibits 
unfair competition, which is defined as any unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or 
practice. § 17200. A claim may be brought under the UCL by a person who has suffered injury 
in fact and has lost money or property as a result of unfair competition. Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code 
§ 17204. Therefore, to establish standing under the UCL, a plaintiff must (1) establish a loss or 
deprivation of money sufficient to qualify as injury in fact, i.e., economic injury, and (2) show that 
the economic injury was the result of, i.e., caused by, the unfair business practice that is the 
gravamen of the claim. See Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310, 337 
(“Kwikset”). Restitution is the only form of damages available under the UCL. See Korea Supply 
Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2002) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 1147. 
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Very little has changed between the original Complaint and the FAC. The alleged unfair conduct 
complained of remains Wells Fargo’s alleged violation of HBOR and Civil Code §§ 1695(b), 
2923.5, and 3412. FAC at ¶ 89. Plaintiffs’ HBOR allegations include that Defendant failed to 
contact them prior to recording a Notice of Default to explore foreclosure alternatives (FAC at 
¶ 46), by not providing specific documents prior to recording the NOD (FAC at ¶¶ 51, 53, 54), by 
failing to establish a single point of contact (FAC at ¶¶ 72, 75), and dual tracking (FAC at ¶ 71). 
For the first time, Plaintiffs allege that “[b]ut for Defendant’s technical violations, Defendant 
would have agreed to a loan modification agreement that Plaintiffs could have afforded.” FAC at 
¶ 77. However, this legal conclusion is not supported by the Plaintiffs’ factual allegations; 
indeed, the factual allegations of the FAC appear to refer to other parties and other disputes. 
See, e.g., FAC at ¶ 110 (“Bank of America accepted payments during the deferral period and 
was entitled to receive a $200 incentive fee”); FAC at ¶ 111 (reference to “Forbearance 
Agreement”); id. at ¶ 112 (reference to “HomeSaver Forbearance agreements”); id. at ¶ 114 
(reference to Bank of America’s “supplemental brief”).  

Plaintiff has not alleged facts sufficient to state a cause of action for violation of Business and 
Professions Code § 17200. 

Violation of the Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing (Second Claim) 

To state a claim for breach of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing, Plaintiffs must allege 
(1) that Plaintiffs and Defendant entered into a contract; (2) that Plaintiffs did all, or substantially 
all of the significant things that the contract required them to do; (3) that Defendant unfairly 
interfered with Plaintiffs’ right to receive the benefits of the contract; and (4) that Plaintiffs were 
harmed by Defendant’s conduct. CACI 325.  

Plaintiffs’ previous allegations with respect to this claim were unclear. The FAC clarifies that 
“Plaintiffs and Defendants entered into an oral agreement for loan modification review for the 
purposes of this cause of action.” FAC at ¶ 98. Plaintiffs’ also allege that they were denied “the 
benefits of the loan contract and/or oral agreement to review [their] loan modification 
application[.]” FAC at ¶ 102. In support of this conclusion, however, there are no factual 
allegations that (3) Defendant unfairly interfered with Plaintiffs’ right to receive the benefits of the 
contract. In the absence of such allegations, Plaintiffs have not alleged facts sufficient to state a 
cause of action for violation of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing.  

Negligence 

Plaintiffs claim for negligence is largely unchanged from the original Complaint. 

To state a cause of action for negligence, a plaintiff must allege: (1) the defendant owed the 
plaintiff a duty of care; (2) the defendant breached that duty, and (3) the breach proximately 
caused the plaintiff’s damages or injuries. Lueras v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP (2013) 221 
Cal. App. 4th 49, 62. “The existence of a duty of care owed by a defendant to a plaintiff is a 
prerequisite to establish a claim for negligence.” Nymark v. Heart Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n 
(1991) 231 Cal. App. 3d 1089, 1096.  

A lender may owe a borrower duties of care under Civil Code § 1714. See Daniels v. Select 
Portfolio Servicing, Inc. (6th Dist. 2016) 246 Cal. App. 4th 1150, 1158, 1180-1182; Alvarez v. 
BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P. (1st Dist. 2014) 228 Cal. App. 4th 941, 944-949; Jolley v. 
Chase Home Finance, LLC (1st Dist. 2013) 213 Cal. App. 4th 872. 
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As with the original Complaint, the FAC fails to allege how that alleged negligent conduct 
caused Plaintiffs default. In the absence of such a nexus, Plaintiffs have failed to allege facts 
sufficient to state a cause of action for negligence. 

Actual Fraud 

To state a claim for fraud based on false representation, Plaintiffs must allege that (1) that Wells 
Fargo represented to Plaintiffs that an important fact was true; (2) that Wells Fargo’s 
representation was false; (3) that Wells Fargo knew that the representation was false when it 
made it, or that it made the representation recklessly and without regard for its truth; (4) that 
Wells Fargo intended that Plaintiffs rely on the representation; (5) that Plaintiffs reasonably 
relied on Wells Fargo’s representation; (6) that Plaintiffs were harmed; and (7) that Plaintiffs’ 
reliance on Wells Fargo’s representation was a substantial factor in causing their harm. CACI 
1900. 

“Every element of the cause of action for fraud must be alleged in the proper manner and the 
facts constituting the fraud must be alleged with sufficient specificity to allow defendant to 
understand fully the nature of the charge made.” Tarmann v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. 
(1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 153, 157 (Tarmann) (quoting Roberts v. Ball, Hunt, Hart, Brown & Baerwitz 
(1976) 57 Cal.App.3d 104, 109) The requirement of specificity in a fraud action against a 
corporation requires the plaintiff to allege the names of the persons who made the allegedly 
fraudulent representations, their authority to speak, to whom they spoke, what they said or 
wrote, and when it was said or written. Tarmann, 2 Cal.App.4th at 157. 

Plaintiffs now allege that Wells Fargo misrepresented “to Plaintiffs that their loan modification 
application was in review (an important fact to Plaintiffs).” FAC at ¶ 161. Again, to the extent that 
Plaintiffs allege that Defendant promised Plaintiffs they would receive a loan modification, that 
would appear to be a promise to perform at some future time, which would not be actionable. 
See Tarmann, 2 Cal.App.4th at 159. Their general allegations (see e.g. FAC at ¶¶ 161-170; 
173-183) are insufficient to state a cause of action for fraud.  

 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00814 
CASE NAME: RENEE BENHAM VS WELLS FARGO BA 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of BENHAM FILED BY WELLS FARGO 
BANK N.A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 
Continued by the Court to September 21, 2017 at 9:00 a.m. 
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10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01183 
CASE NAME: ROSEMARIE VILLANUEVA VS WELLS 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of VILLANUEVA FILED BY WELLS 
FARGO BANK, N.A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 
Continued by the Court to September 21, 2017 at 9:00 a.m. 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN16-2373 
CASE NAME: WOOD VS. DMV 
HEARING ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE ( FILED BY JOHN WOOD) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Petitioner John Wood’s petition for a writ of mandate is granted.  

The California Department of Motor Vehicles (“DMV”) received a report that Petitioner 

John Wood (“Wood”) had refused to complete a random drug test on November 10, 2014. 

(DMV002.) In December 2014, the DMV revoked Wood’s school bus certificate pursuant to 

Vehicle Code §13376(b)(1) because Wood refused to complete a test for a controlled 

substance. (DMV003-004.) The revocation was for three years and became effective on 

January 13, 2015. (DMV004.) The DMV’s notice to Wood included a checked the box that 

states, “You are not entitled to a hearing because this action is mandated by the Vehicle Code.” 

(DMV004.) The DMV later reviewed the file and found that “cause exists to refuse the school 

bus certificate pursuant to 13376(b)(1) of the Vehicle Code, because [Wood] refused to 

complete a test for controlled substance…” (DMV006.) The administrative record does not 

indicate that Wood was given a hearing related to the revocation of his certificate.   

Wood’s petition and first amended petition offer several reasons why the DMV’s 

revocation of the certificate should be set aside. The main reason that Wood offers is that he 

was not timely notified of two drug tests and thus did not actually refuse the testing. (Petition for 

Writ of Mandate.) Wood also claims that he passed a drug test one week after the missed tests. 

(Petition for Writ of Mandate.) These facts are not in the administrative record nor are they 

presented as admissible evidence and therefore, the Court considers the facts stated in Wood’s 

petition only as facts that Wood could have presented at an administrative hearing if given the 

opportunity to do so.  

Wood’s first amended petition states that he was not granted or offered an evidentiary 

hearing on the revocation of his school bus certificate. (First Amended Petition ¶14.) It is on this 

basis that the Court finds Wood’s petition has merit.  

Although not cited by the parties, the Court finds that Menge v. Reed (2000) 84 

Cal.App.4th 1134 applies here. In Menge, a school bus driver provided a drug sample, which the 
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drug testing administrators found to be adulterated. (Id. at 1137.) The DMV revoked Menge’s 

school bus certificate without a pre-revocation hearing on the ground that an adulterated sample 

constituted a refusal to test. (Id. at 1138; see also Id. at 1139.) The court held that a school bus  

had a right to a pre-revocation hearing to determine whether or not her drug test sample was in 

fact adulterated. As Menge explained, “[g]iven Menge’s significant interest in being certified to 

pursue her chosen vocation of school bus driver, due process requires that she be afforded a 

hearing at which evidence may be presented challenging the test result.” (Id. at 448.)  

In Menge, the driver’s certificate was revoked under section 13370(a)(3) for failing to 

meet the prescribed testing requirements. (Id. at 1141.) At that time, Vehicle Code §13376 did 

not include the refusal to submit to a test as one of the reasons for revocation of a certificate 

and thus the DMV used the more general language in §13370(a)(3). Section 13376 was 

amended in 2005 to add the refusal to test language. Menge cannot, therefore, be distinguished 

based upon the revocation being pursuant to §13370 instead of §13376. In addition, the as the 

court’s reasoning in Menge applies here. As Menge explained, “although the DMV ‘shall’ revoke 

the certificate under [§13370(a)(3)] if, the holder ‘failed to meet the prescribed testing or training 

requirements,’ the DMV must first make a factual determination whether the licensee actually 

failed to meet those testing requirements.” (Id. at 1141 (emphasis original).) The DMV’s “duty is 

not, therefore, entirely mandatory in nature.” (Ibid.)  

As was the case in Menge, the DMV did not have a mandatory duty to revoke Wood’s 

certificate until after it made a factual determination that Wood did in fact refuse to take the drug 

test. In addition, Wood should have been given a hearing before his certificate was revoked. 

Therefore, the Court grants Wood’s petition for a writ of mandate because he was not given a 

pre-revocation hearing.  

A peremptory writ of mandamus is hereby issued from this Court. This matter is 

remanded to the California Department of Motor Vehicles (“DMV”) and the DMV is ordered to 

set aside its January 13, 2015 revocation of the California school bus certificate held by the 

Petitioner John Wood. The DMV must set aside the revocation within 15 days from the date that 

it is served with a signed copy of this Court’s order. In addition, the DMV shall make and file a 

return to this writ on or before 45 days from the date it is served with a copy of this Court’s order 

and shall set forth what it has done to comply with this Court’s order.  

This order does not prevent the DMV from reinstating the revocation of Wood’s school 

bus certificate if it determines, after holding an evidentiary hearing, that Wood did in fact refuse 

to take the drug test. 
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12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN17-1118 
CASE NAME: RE MARIAH M LEE 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appear. 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN17-1388 
CASE NAME: CLAIM OF PRAKHAR GUPTA 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

 


